
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
AGENDA 

CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 
 
 

 

The City of White Bear Lake Planning Commission will hold its regular monthly meeting on 
Monday, July 30, 2018, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the White Bear Lake City Hall Council 
Chambers, 4701 Highway 61. 
 

 
1. Call to order and roll call.   
 
2. Approval of the July 30, 2018 agenda. 
 
3. Approval of the June 25, 2018 Planning Commission meeting minutes. 
 
4. CASE ITEMS: 

Unless continued, all cases will go to the City Council meeting on Wednesday, 
August 15, 2018 

 
A. Case No. 18-5-V: A request by Leah Nicholson for an 8 foot variance from the 30 foot 

rear yard setback requirement, per Code Section 1303.060, Subd.5.c.3; a 5 foot 3 inch 
variance from the 30 foot setback requirement required along a side abutting a public 
right-of-way, per Code Section 1303.230, Subd.5.a.4; and a 1 foot variance from the 2 
foot maximum encroachment for an eave, per Code Section 1302.040, Subd.4.a.1; for the 
property located at 2309 10th Street. (Withdrawn at applicant’s request.) 
 

B. Case No. 18-3-CUP & 18-11-V: A request by Tracey Montgomery for a Conditional Use 
Permit for a Home Accessory Apartment, and a variance to allow the habitable area of 
the accessory unit be 51% of the habitable area of the principal unit, both per Code 
Section 1302.125, for the property located at 22XX 11th Street. 

C. Case No. 18-9-V: A request by BCD Homes for a 7 foot variance from the 25 foot setback 
required along a side abutting a public right-of-way, per Code Section 1303.060, 
Subd.5.c.2, and a 10 foot variance from the 30 setback required from the rear property 
line for an attached garage, per Code Section 1302.030, Subd.4.e, for the property located 
at 4820 Stewart Avenue. 

 
D. Case No. 18-8-V: A request by Greg & Mary Pariseau for a 15-foot variance from the 

30-foot setback required along a side abutting a public right-of-way, per Code Section 
1303.230, Subd.5.a.4, for the property at 4895 Morehead Avenue. 

 
E. Case No. 18-4-CUP & 18-10-V: A request by St. Ann’s Chapel Inc. for a Conditional 

Use Permit to establish a Convent in an R-3 Single Family Residential zoning district, per 
Code Section1303.030, Subd.4.a, and a variance to reduce the side yard setbacks from 
20 feet to 10 feet for the property located at 2436 Spruce Place. 

 
5. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 

A. City Council Meeting Summary from July 10, 2018 
B. Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes from July 19, 2018 – not available. 



 
6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Next Regular City Council Meeting ............................................................... August 15, 2018 

Next Regular Planning Commission Meeting ................................................ August 27, 2018 
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City of White Bear Lake 

 
MINUTES 

 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

 CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE 

June 25, 2018 

 

The regular monthly meeting of the White Bear Lake Planning Commission was called to order on 

Monday, June 25, 2018, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the White Bear Lake City Hall Council Chambers, 

4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, Minnesota by Chair Jim Berry. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:                                                         

 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chair Jim Berry, Marvin Reed, Peter Reis, Ken Baltzer, Mark Lynch, 

and Erich Reinhardt. 

 

MEMBERS EXCUSED:  Mary Alice Divine. 

 

MEMBERS UNEXCUSED:  None. 

 

STAFF PRESENT:  Anne Kane, Community Development Director; and Samantha Crosby, 

Planning & Zoning Coordinator.  

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  Gary Gillespie, Dawn Gillespie and Jason Herfel. 

 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MONTH JUNE 25, 2018 AGENDA: 

 

Member Reed moved for approval of the agenda.  Member Reis seconded the motion, and the 

agenda was approved unanimously (6-0). 

 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MONTH MAY 29, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

MINUTES: 

 

Member Baltzer moved for approval of the minutes.  Member Reis seconded the motion, and the 

minutes were approved unanimously (6-0). 

 

4. CASE ITEMS: 

  

A. Case No. 18-5-V:  An application by Leah Nicholson for an 8 foot variance from the 30 foot 

rear yard setback requirement, per Code Section 1303.050, Subd.5.c.3; a 5 foot 3 inch 

variance from the 30 foot setback requirement required along a side abutting a public right-

of-way, per Code Section 1303.230, Subd.5.a.4; and a 1 foot variance from the 2 foot 

maximum encroachment for an eave, per Code Section 1302.040, Subd.4.a.1; all in order to 

construct a 733 square foot attached garage with a second floor addition above for the 

property located at 2309 10th Street. (Continued at the request of the applicant.) 

 

Crosby requested the Commission continue this item to the July Planning Commission 

meeting at the request of the applicant. 
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City of White Bear Lake 

 

The Planning Commission agreed to continue the item to the July 30, 2018 Planning 

Commission meeting. 

 

B. Case No. 18-6-V:  An application by Festival Foods for a variance to add exterior signage to 

the existing store front; 192 square feet to the east elevation and 129 square feet to the south 

elevation, per Code Section 1202.040, Subd.2.A.1, in order to install a total of 320 square 

feet of “mural signs” in addition to the 462 square feet of existing signage located at 2671 

County Road E.  

 

Kane discussed the case.  She pointed out the condition that there be no copy, text, logo or 

brand images in the graphics.  Also, staff received an email from Commissioner Divine 

today, which noted that she opposes the proposed exterior signage. Staff recommended 

approval of the variance.   

 

 Lynch asked if the proposed signage would be similar to those used at a movie theater.  Kane 

stated this was correct.  Lynch indicated the proposed signage does not match the definition 

of a “mural” in his mind but stated he could support the request.  

 

Baltzer commented he liked the way the signs would break up the expanse of the building 

frontage.   

 

Berry opened the public hearing. 

 

Jason Herfel, Festival Foods representative at 2671 East County Road E, thanked the 

Commission for their consideration and reported Festival Foods celebrated their 42nd 

Anniversary in White Bear Lake on June 7th.  He stated Festival Foods has enjoyed being in 

the community and noted these images were being proposed to warm the exterior of the 

building. 

 

Reis asked if the exterior graphics would be changing periodically.  Mr. Herfel reported this 

would be the case.  He anticipated the graphics would be changed seasonally. 

 

Lynch stated he appreciated the fact that the signage would have some variety.  Mr. Herfel 

commented he would work to keep the signage current and relevant.   

 

As no one else came forward, Berry closed the public hearing. 

 

Reinhardt asked what would happen if the applicant were not in compliance with the City’s 

conditions of approval.  Kane reported the variance could be revoked.  

 

Member Reis moved to recommend approval of Case No. 18-6-V.  Member Reed seconded 

the motion.  The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. 

 

Berry explained that this matter would be addressed by the City Council on July 10, 2018. 
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C. Case No. 18-7-V:  An application by Dawn and Gary Gillespie for a 10-foot variance from 

the 20-foot setback required for a detached garage with the door facing an alley, per Code 

Section 1302.030, Subd.4.h.2, in order to construct a two-car detached garage to serve the 

existing duplex at 4916 Morehead Avenue. 

 

Crosby discussed the case.  Staff recommended approval of the variance.              

 

Lynch inquired about the trench drain.  Crosby commented that it is a stormwater mitigation 

technique similar to a French drain, but horizontal, like a trench. 

 

Berry opened the public hearing. 

 

Gary Gillespie, 4916 Morehead Avenue, explained he was proposing to center the garage on 

the property so neither of the neighbors have to cross each other to access the garage.   

 

Berry thanked Mr. Gillespie for coming forward with a good proposal.  

 

As no one else came forward, Berry closed the public hearing. 

 

Member Reinhardt moved to recommend approval of Case No. 18-7-V.  Member Lynch 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. 

 

Berry explained that this matter would be addressed by the City Council on July 10, 2018. 

 

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

 

A. City Council Meeting Minutes of June 12, 2018. 

 

B. Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of June 21, 2018 – not available. 

 

C. Staff Update 

 

Kane provided the Commission with an update on the Four Square Flats redevelopment 

which the developer has decided not to pursue.  She discussed the new staff members that 

had been hired. She reported the City Council would be holding a work session meeting on 

June 26th. 

 

6. ADJOURNMENT: 

 

Member Baltzer moved to adjourn, seconded by Member Reis.  The motion passed unanimously 

(6-0), and the June 25, 2018 Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 



4.A	

4.A	
 

 
 
 
	
 
 
 
 

TO:  The Planning Commission  
  
FROM: Samantha Crosby, Planning & Zoning Coordinator   
 
DATE: July 19, 2018 for the July 30, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
SUBJECT: Nicholson – 2309 10th Street, Case No. 18-5-V 
  
 
The applicants have withdrawn the request for variances.  After further discussion and consideration, 
they have decided to build the addition to comply with the Zoning Code.   

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
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TO:  The Planning Commission 
  

FROM: Samantha Crosby, Planning & Zoning Coordinator   
 

DATE: July 25, 2018 for the July 30, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting 
 

SUBJECT: Tracey Montgomery, 22XX 11th Street - Case No. 18-3-CUP & 18-11-V 
  
 
REQUEST 
The applicant, Tracey Montgomery, is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for 
a home accessory apartment and a variance to allow the habitable area of the accessory unit be 
51% of the habitable area of the principal unit, versus the 40% allowed by code.  See applicant’s 
narrative.  
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS / ZONING / BACKGROUND 
The property is located on the north side 11th Street, just west of Stewart Avenue.  The subject 
site is zoned R-4 - Single and Two Family-Residential.  The properties to the west, south and east 
are also zoned R-4.  Excess right-of-way abuts the property to the north.  At 47 feet wide, the 
parcel is rather narrow.  The 7,050 square foot parcel is an original lot of record platted in the 
early 1900’s.  The lot used to be combined with the adjacent corner lot to the east, but was 
recently un-unified, as it meets the 70% rule: 70% of lot area (7,200 square feet) and width (60 
feet) of current code. 
 
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY 
The applicant is proposing to construct a house with a large amount of porch area.  Two of the 3 
porches (the front and the back) are unenclosed.  Only enclosed floor space may be counted as 
habitable area.  If the front porch alone were enclosed, the habitable area ratio of the accessory 
unit would comply with code.  This is the applicant’s rationale for the variance.  She could 
enclose the front porch to comply, but she doesn’t wish to.  Unenclosed porches are allowed to 
encroach into front yard setbacks by up to 8 feet, but the proposed layout does not utilize that 
allowance.  The front porch meets the required front yard setback and therefore could be 
enclosed if required.   
 
ANALYSIS 
The zoning code limits accessory units to not more than 880 gross square feet in area, or 40% of 
the habitable area within the single family home, whichever is less.  In this case, the accessory 
unit is 460 gross square feet in area but is 51% of the habitable area of principal unit.    
 

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
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With a gross floor area of 1,072 square feet on the main floor, the applicant has done a nice job of 
designing a narrow house to fit on a narrow lot, while still providing all of the desired 
characteristics, such as an open front porch and the garage tucked behind the home.  The open 
front porch is highly desired by the applicant and strongly encouraged by staff.  An unenclosed 
porch gives a welcoming feel to a home, which contributes to softening the character of a 
neighborhood.  An unenclosed front porch also helps to bridge between public and private 
spaces, potentially improving the community of a neighborhood by increasing the chances that 
neighbors will get to know each other, and potentially improving the safety of a neighborhood by 
increasing the “eyes on the street”.   In other words, front porches serve more than the individual 
property owner.  Because the proposal would comply with code if the porch were enclosed, staff 
supports the variance as requested.  
 
The code requires that the owner of the residence/property reside in the principal unit, which is 
the case in this situation.  The code also requires that the secondary entrance not face the same 
street as the principal entrance.  In this case, the entrance to the accessory unit is proposed on 
the northeast corner of the home and will not be visible from the front of the property.  A casual 
observer would not know that there is an accessory unit present.   
 
The code states that the unit shall have a habitable floor area of not less than 200 sq. ft. for the 
first occupant and at least 100 square feet for each additional occupant.  At 360 square feet of 
habitable space the accessory unit could support 3 people, but staff is recommending that the 
unit be limited to one tenant.  For comparison purposes, the last Accessory Dwelling Unit that 
was approved was 417 square feet in size.   
 
Rear Yard Cover will comply with the 35% limit for a lot less than 10,000 square feet in size.  
Even with a porous paver driveway, the site will be 36.6% impervious, which will need to be 
mitigated and has been included as a condition of approval. 
 
SUMMARY 
The City has long supported the diversity of housing stock and additional density created by 
Accessory Dwelling Units.  The Home Accessory Apartments ordinance was formally established 
in 1988; however, the City has approved small in-home units via Special Use Permit since at least 
1984.  Since 1988, the City has approved 5 units under the current ordinance (all in the last 6 
years), none of which have generated any complaints from neighbors or any issues with the City.   
 

DISCRETION 
The City’s discretion in approving or denying a Conditional Use Permit is limited to whether or 
not the proposal meets the standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance, however, additional 
conditions may be imposed as the Council sees fit.  Staff has reviewed the proposed request 
against the standards and finds that they have been met. 
 
The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden 
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance.  If the 
proposal is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring 
properties, it is consistent with the comp plan, and it is harmony with the intent of the zoning 
code) then the criteria have been met.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
Staff finds that the CUP is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the variance complies 
with the intent of the zoning ordinance.  The home is custom designed to both fit the site and 
blend seamlessly with the neighborhood.  For these reasons, staff recommends approval subject 
to the following standard conditions: 
 
1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with 

this application shall become part of the permit. 
  

2. Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the Conditional Use 
Permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the 
permit shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to 
complete or utilize the use has been granted by the City Council.  Such petition shall be 
requested in writing and shall be submitted at least 30 days prior to expiration. 

 
3. This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (ie: 

a receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of this permit with the County 
Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the 
herein-stated conditions. Proof of such shall be provided prior to the issuance of a rental 
license. 
 

4. The right to rent the accessory apartment ceases upon transfer of title unless reissued by 
the City Council.  
 

5. Per Section 1302.125, Subd.4.a, the owner of the single family structure shall reside in the 
principal structure. The permit becomes null and void if the owner ceases to reside in the 
residence.  The accessory apartment shall remain an accessory rental apartment, owned 
by the occupant of the principal structure. There shall be no separate ownership of the 
accessory rental apartment. 

 
6. The number of vehicles associated with the principal residence and accessory unit 

together shall not exceed that which can fit in the garage and on the driveway. 
 

7. The number of occupants of the accessory apartment shall not exceed one (1) tenant. 
 
8. The owner shall obtain a rental license prior to renting out the unit to anyone who is not 

related. 
 

9. The applicant shall verify lot lines and have the property pins exposed at the time of 
inspection. 
 

10. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 
 

11. The applicant shall mitigate all impervious area above 30%, per Code Section 1303.230, 
Subd.5.a, subject to engineering department review and approval. 
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Attachments: 

1. Draft Resolution of Approval 
2. Location/Zoning Map 
3. Applicant’s Narrative 
4. Impervious Area and Rear Yard Cover Worksheets 
5. Site Plan 
6. Elevations & Floor Plans (5 pgs) 



RESOLUTION NO.   ________ 
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING  

A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND VARIANCE  

FOR 22XX 11th STREET 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 

 

 

WHEREAS, a proposal (18-3-CUP & 18-11-V) has been submitted by Tracey Montgomery to 

the City Council requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit and a Variance of the City of 

White Bear Lake for the following location: 

 

LOCATION:  22XX 11th Street 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 14, Block 2, ELLA J COBBS ADDITION, 

Ramsey County, MN (PID # 143022110078) 

 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING PERMIT:  A Conditional Use 

Permit for a Home Accessory Apartment, per Code Section 1302.125; in order to construct an 

accessory dwelling unit in the basement; and 

 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE: a Variance to 

allow the habitable area of the accessory unit to be 51% of the habitable area of the principal unit, 

per Code Section 1302.123; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 

Code on July 30, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 

Commission regarding the effect of the proposed requests upon the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of 

uses, traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding 

areas;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 

that, in relation to the Conditional Use Permit, the City Council accepts and adopts the following 

findings of the Planning Commission: 

 

1. The proposal is consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 

 

2. The proposal is consistent with existing and future land uses in the area. 
 

3. The proposal conforms to the Zoning Code requirements. 
 

4. The proposal will not depreciate values in the area. 
 

5. The proposal will not overburden the existing public services nor the capacity of the 

City to service the area. 
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6. Traffic generation will be within the capabilities of the streets serving the site. 

 

FUTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake that, in 

relation to the Variance, the City Council adopts the following findings of the Planning 

Commission: 

 

1. The requested variance will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 

c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

 

2. The variance is a reasonable use of the land or building and the variance is the minimum 

required to accomplish this purpose.  

 

3. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code and 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

4. The special conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant. 

 

5. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 

are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variances. 

 

FUTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council  of the City of White  Bear Lake hereby 

approves the request, subject to the following conditions. 

 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with this 

application shall become part of the permit. 

  

2. Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the Conditional Use 

Permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the 

permit shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to 

complete or utilize the use has been granted by the City Council.  Such petition shall be 

requested in writing and shall be submitted at least 30 days prior to expiration. 

 

3. This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (ie: 

a receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of this permit with the County 

Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the 

herein-stated conditions. Proof of such shall be provided prior to the issuance of a rental 

license. 

 

4. The right to rent the accessory apartment ceases upon transfer of title unless reissued by 

the City Council.  

 

5. Per Section 1302.125, Subd.4.a, the owner of the single family structure shall reside in the 

principal structure. The permit becomes null and void if the owner ceases to reside in the 
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residence.  The accessory apartment shall remain an accessory rental apartment, owned by 

the occupant of the principal structure. There shall be no separate ownership of the 

accessory rental apartment. 

 

6. The number of vehicles associated with the principal residence and accessory unit together 

shall not exceed that which can fit in the garage and on the driveway. 

 

7. The number of occupants of the accessory apartment shall not exceed one (1) tenant. 

 

8. The owner shall obtain a rental license prior to renting out the unit to anyone who is not 

related. 

 

9. The applicant shall verify lot lines and have the property pins exposed at the time of 

inspection. 

 

10. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by 

Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 

 

   Ayes: 

   Nays: 

   Passed: 

 

   

Jo Emerson, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

  

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 

 

 

****************************************************************************** 

 

Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 

 

I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 

 

 

     

Tracey Montgomery          Date
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TO:	 	 The	Planning	Commission	
	 	
FROM:	 Samantha	Crosby,	Planning	&	Zoning	Coordinator			
	
DATE:	 July	25,	2018	for	the	July	30,	2017	Planning	Commission	Meeting	
	
SUBJECT:	 BCD	Homes,	4820	Stewart	Avenue	(Case	No.	18‐9‐V)	
 	
	
	
REQUEST	
The	applicant	is	requesting	two	variances:	
 A	7	foot	variance	from	the	25	foot	setback	requirement	along	a	side	yard	abutting	a	public	

right‐of‐way;	and		
 A	10	foot	variance	from	the	30	setback	required	from	the	rear	property	line	for	an	attached	

garage.			
The	first	variance,	placing	the	single	family	residence	18	feet	from	the	north	property	line,	will	
allow	the	applicant	to	un‐unify	the	two	underlying	lots	of	record	and	construct	two	new	single‐
family	residences,	rather	than	one.		See	applicant’s	narrative.	
	
SITE	CHARACTERISTICS	
The	property	is	located	on	the	southeast	corner	of	Stewart	Avenue	and	6th	Street.		The	property	
is	14,230	square	feet	in	size	and	contains	a	3,872	square	foot	building,	and	a	two	car	detached	
garage	that	was	used	for	storage.	
	
ZONING	
The	 property	 is	 zoned	 R‐4	 ‐	 Single	 and	 Two‐Family	 Residential,	 as	 are	 all	 of	 the	 surrounding	
properties.		The	properties	to	the	east	are	in	the	Shoreland	Overlay	District,	but	the	subject	site	is	
not.	
	
BACKGROUND	
According	 to	 Ramsey	 County,	 the	 first	 Baptist	 Church	 of	White	 Bear	 Lake	was	 constructed	 in	
1889.	 	 The	 use	 was	 converted	 into	 a	 theater	 in	 1970,	 and	 operated	 as	 such	 until	 Lakeshore	
Players	moved	 into	 their	 new	 facility	 on	 Long	 Avenue	 in	 April	 of	 this	 year.	 	 	 The	 community	
theater	company	put	 the	property	up	 for	bid	and	staff	received	many	inquiries,	some	of	which	
explored	the	possibility	of	preserving	the	original	structure	and	converting	it	to	a	duplex.		Doug	
Johnson,	 with	 BCD	 Homes	 won	 the	 bid	 and	 is	 proposing	 two	 single‐family	 residences.	 	 If	
approved,	the	corner	lot	–	to	be	built	at	this	time	–	is	a	two‐story	“spec”	home,	to	be	sold	during	
or	after	construction.		The	interior	lot	will	likely	be	sold	as	vacant	and	custom	built.	

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
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PRACTICAL	DIFFICULTY	
	
SIDE	YARD	ABUTTING	A	PUBLIC	RIGHT‐OF‐WAY	VARIANCE	
The	zoning	code	allows	existing	 lots	of	 record	which	do	not	meet	 the	 requirements	of	 current	
code	 as	 to	 area	 or	width	 to	 be	utilized	 for	 single‐family	 detached	dwelling	 purposes	 provided	
that	 the	measurement	 of	 such	 area	 and	 width	 are	 70%	 of	 the	 requirements	 of	 the	 code	 and	
provided	that	setbacks	and	yard	requirements	are	in	conformance	with	the	code.			Staff	refers	to	
this	as	the	“70%	rule”.		The	R‐4	zoning	district	requires	a	lot	size	of	7,200	square	feet	and	a	lot	
width	of	60	feet.		Seventy	percent	of	the	R‐4	code	results	in	a	lot	size	of	5,040	square	feet	and	a	
lot	width	of	42	feet.		The	subject	lot	is	comprised	of	two	original	lots	of	record,	both	of	which	are	
7,075	square	feet	in	size	and	50	feet	wide.		With	the	resulting	interior	lot	all	setbacks	can	be	met,	
however,	with	the	resulting	corner	lot	at	least	one	variance	is	necessary.			
	
The	R‐4	section	of	the	code	requires	a	25	foot	setback	from	a	side	yard	adjacent	to	a	street.		A	10	
foot	setback	 is	required	 from	the	other	side	yard.	 	Together,	 the	 total	amount	of	required	side	
yard	setback	is	35	feet.	 	With	a	50	foot	wide	lot,	only	a	15	foot	wide	house	could	be	built.	 	The	
code	requires	that	all	single	family	residences	be	a	minimum	of	22	feet	wide	on	the	first	story.		
Therefore,	at	least	a	7	foot	variance	is	needed,	and	that	is	what	is	being	requested	–	the	minimum	
necessary.		
	
REAR	YARD	SETBACK	VARIANCE	
The	attached	garage	has	a	444	square	foot	bonus	room	above	it.	 	The	living	area	is	required	to	
have	a	30‐foot	rear	yard	setback	and	an	attached	garage	 is	required	to	“maintain	the	principal	
structure’s	minimum	setback	requirement	for	the	rear	yard”.			Consequently,	the	requested	rear	
yard	setback	variance	applies	to	both	the	garage	on	the	main	level	and	the	living	area	above	it.		
The	applicant’s	rationale	for	not	meeting	the	setback	is	the	narrow	width	of	the	house	at	only	22	
feet	wide.			
	
ANALYSIS	
	
SIDE	YARD	ABUTTING	A	PUBLIC	RIGHT‐OF‐WAY	VARIANCE	
It	makes	sense	that	a	corner	lot,	which	has	larger	setback	requirements	would	have	a	larger	lot	
width.		There	are	arguments	that	could	be	made	for	keeping	the	configuration	as	is.		However,	50	
foot	wide	parcels	are	not	un‐common	throughout	the	Old	White	Bear	neighborhood	‐	including	
all	 4	 properties	 abutting	 the	 subject	 site.	 	 Consequently,	 staff	 is	 generally	 supportive	 of	 the	
request,	 so	 long	 as	 the	 homes	 constructed	 on	 these	 lots	 are	 consistent	 in	 character	 with	 the	
immediate	 neighborhood	 –	 including	 features	 such	 as	 open	 front	 porches	 and	 garages	 tucked	
behind	the	house	in	the	rear	yard.			The	proposed	corner	lot	layout	provides	both	these	things	as	
well	as	architectural	interest	with	the	courtyard	area.		
	
While	there	is	a	proposed	design	and	layout	for	the	corner	lot,	we	do	not	have	a	concept	design	
for	the	interior	lot.	To	be	consistent	with	the	similar	variance	granted	to	Inspiration	Properties	
LLC	last	year	for	the	13,504	square	foot	lot	on	the	northwest	corner	of	Eugene	Street	and	Second	
Avenue,	 staff	 has	 included	 the	 same	 conditions	 of	 approval	 regarding	 exterior	 materials	 and	
design.	
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REAR	YARD	SETBACK	VARIANCE	
The	 practical	 difficulty	 in	 meeting	 the	 rear	 yard	 setback	 variance	 could	 be	 considered	 self‐
created;	if	a	50‐foot	wide	parcel	is	not	large	enough	for	what	you	want	to	build,	then	don’t	untie	
the	two	lots.		Staff	had	a	suggestion	for	what	we	believe	is	a	reasonable	compromise:	Historically,	
the	vast	majority	of	setback	variances	for	corner	lots	that	are	50	feet	wide	allow	the	house	to	sit	
15	feet	from	the	street	side	property	line.	 	The	applicant	has	proposed	this	home	to	sit	18	feet	
from	the	street	side	property	line.		Staff	would	rather	see	the	home	expanded	by	3	feet	in	width,	
so	 that	 it	 sits	15	 feet	 from	 the	 street	 side,	but	 then	comply	with	 the	 rear	yard	 setback.	 	When	
approached,	the	applicant	was	receptive	to	this	modification.		Both	staff	and	the	applicant	agree	
that	maintaining	the	court	yard	 in	the	middle	of	 the	building	 is	 important,	especially	given	the	
lack	of	a	useable	rear	yard	area.	 	Not	wanting	to	reduce	the	courtyard	too	much,	 the	applicant	
proposed	 to	 reduce	 the	 length	 of	 the	 structure	 by	 8	 feet	 instead	 of	 10	 –	 reducing	 the	 second	
variance	to	a	2	foot	variance	to	allow	the	back	of	the	home	to	sit	28	feet	from	the	rear	property	
line.		Staff	considers	this	a	significant	improvement.	
	
At	 462	 square	 feet	 in	 size,	 the	 garage	 is	 a	modest	 two	 car.	 	 However,	 without	 a	 visual	 break	
between	the	garage	and	the	mud	room,	it	appears	as	though	the	garage	is	30	feet	deep.		Part	of	
the	charm	of	the	Old	White	Bear	neighborhood	is	that	it	was	built	in	a	time	when	garages	were	
not	 common,	 and	when	 they	were	present,	 they	were	 relatively	 small	 and	 tucked	 away.	 	 Staff	
asked	the	applicant	if	it	was	possible	to	keep	the	garage	at	the	18	feet	from	the	street	side	for	two	
reasons.	 	 First,	 it	would	 cause	 the	 garage	 to	 be	 stepped	 back	 from	 the	 north	 elevation	 of	 the	
home,	minimizing	 it’s	 presence.	 	 Second,	 the	 change	 in	 setback	would	 provide	 a	 visual	 break	
between	the	garage	and	the	living	area,	so	that	it	does	not	appear	to	be	larger	than	it	actually	is.		
The	applicant	has	agreed	to	this	as	well.	
	
OTHER	
The	impervious	area	calculations	assume	that	the	sidewalk,	patio	and	driveway	will	all	be	porous	
pavers.	 	 The	 sidewalk	 and	 driveway	 are	 acceptable	 location	 for	 porous	 pavers,	 but	 the	 patio,	
being	up	against	the	foundation	of	the	home,	 is	not	recommended.	 	Staff	strongly	recommends	
that	 the	 patio	 be	 shifted	 so	 that	 it	 is	 at	 least	 10	 feet	 from	 the	 house,	 or	 that	 the	 patio	 be	
constructed	of	concrete	with	a	different	type	infiltration	feature	(such	as	a	rain	garden).	
	
The	 Zoning	 Code	 requires	 that	 the	 construction	 of	 new	 residences	 comply	 with	 the	 tree	
preservation	 regulations,	 however,	 there	 are	 no	 trees	 existing	 to	 preserve.	 	 Staff	 recommends	
that	at	least	one	new	tree,	2.5	caliper	inches	in	size	(or	greater),	be	planted	on	each	lot.	
	
On	 street	 parking	 along	 the	 south	 side	 of	 6th	 Street	 will	 be	 removed	 with	 the	 City’s	 street	
reconstruction	 project	 next	 year.	 	 There	 are	 a	 set	 of	 stairs	 and	 a	 connecting	 sidewalk	 that	
encroach	 into	 the	 City’s	 right‐of‐way	 on	 Stewart	 Avenue	 that	will	 need	 to	 be	 removed	 by	 the	
applicant	in	conjunction	with	this	project.			
	
DISCRETION	
The	City	has	a	high	level	of	discretion	when	approving	or	denying	a	variance	because	the	burden	
of	 proof	 is	 on	 the	 applicant	 to	 show	 that	 they	 meet	 the	 standards	 of	 the	 ordinance.	 	 If	 the	
proposal	is	deemed	reasonable	(meaning	that	it	does	not	have	an	adverse	effect	on	neighboring	
properties,	it	is	consistent	with	the	comprehensive	plan,	and	it	is	harmony	with	the	intent	of	the	
code)	then	the	criteria	have	been	met.		
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SUMMARY	
The	un‐unification	of	the	two	lots	for	the	purposes	of	constructing	two	principal	buildings	where	
one	was	before	could	be	seen	as	an	intensification	of	the	property,	but	the	use	of	the	property	as	
a	 community	 theater	 company	 arguably	 had	 more	 impact	 upon	 the	 neighborhood	 than	 two	
single‐family	homes	will.		When	the	design	of	the	resulting	residences	are	such	that	they	will	be	
compatible	 with	 the	 neighborhood,	 staff	 is	 supportive	 of	 a	 10	 foot	 variance	 from	 the	 25	 foot	
setback	from	a	side	abutting	a	public	right‐of‐way.	
	
Staff	 supports	 a	 two	 foot	 variance	 from	 the	30	 foot	 rear	 yard	 setback	because	 the	 garage	 and	
bonus	room	is	shorter	in	height	than	the	other	two‐story	areas	of	the	home,	and	because	it	has	
well‐proportioned	dormers	and	multiple	windows	on	both	sides	that	are	consistent	in	size	with	
those	elsewhere	on	the	home,	giving	the	garage	a	higher	level	of	architectural	design	than	most	
typical	garages	have.			
	
RECOMMENDATION	
Staff	recommends	denial	of	the	applicant’s	request	for	a	10	foot	variance	from	the	30	foot	rear	
yard	 setback,	 and	 instead	 recommends	 approval	 of	 a	 2	 foot	 variance	 from	 the	 same.	 	 Staff	
supports	an	increase	from	the	applicant’s	request	for	a	7	foot	variance	to	a	10	foot	variance	from	
the	25	foot	setback	from	a	side	abutting	a	public	right‐of‐way.		Staff	makes	this	recommendation	
subject	to	the	conditions	listed	below.	
	

1. All	application	materials,	maps,	drawings,	and	descriptive	 information	submitted	 in	 this	
application	shall	become	part	of	the	permit.	
	

2. Per	Section	1301.060,	Subd.3,	 the	variance	shall	become	null	and	void	 if	 the	project	has	
not	 been	 completed	 or	 utilized	 within	 one	 (1)	 calendar	 year	 after	 the	 approval	 date,	
subject	 to	petition	 for	 renewal.	 Such	petition	 shall	 be	 requested	 in	writing	and	shall	be	
submitted	at	least	30	days	prior	to	expiration.	

	
3. The	applicant	shall	tender	proof	(ie:	a	receipt)	to	the	City	of	having	filed	a	certified	copy	of	

the	signed	resolution	of	approval	with	the	County	Recorder	to	ensure	the	compliance	of	
the	herein‐stated	conditions.			

	
4. The	 front	 of	 the	 homes	 shall	 feature	 an	 unenclosed	 front	 porch	 or	 significant	 covered	

entry.		Such	feature	shall	consume	at	least	one‐third	of	the	front	of	the	building.	
	

5. The	garages	shall	be	located	to	the	rear	of	the	home	and	shall	access	the	alley.			
	

6. The	 homes	 shall	 incorporate	 stone	 or	 brick	 elements	with	 a	 hierarchy	 of	 two	different	
siding	materials	and	colors	(in	addition	to	the	brick	or	stone).		
	

7. Park	dedication	shall	be	due	on	each	lot	as	the	homes	are	constructed	(ie:	at	the	time	of	
building	permit).	

	
8. A	building	permit	shall	be	obtained	before	any	work	begins.	

	
9. Prior	to	the	issuance	of	a	building	permit,	the	applicant	shall:		
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a. Provide	proof	of	having	un‐unified	the	two	parcels.	

b. Revise	 the	 plan	 so	 that	 the	 north	 garage	 elevation	 is	 recessed	 from	 the	 north	
elevation	of	the	home	by	3	feet.	

c. Revise	 the	plan	 to	 include	 at	 least	 one	2.5‐caliper	 inch	 shade	 tree	 in	 the	 yard	of	
each	residence.	

d. The	 demo	 plan	 shall	 include	 the	 stairs	 and	 concrete	within	 the	 Stewart	 Avenue	
right‐of‐way,	as	well	as	the	existing	detached	garage	located	on	Lot	11.	

			
10. Prior	to	certificate	of	occupancy	for	the	first	residence,	the	applicant	shall	provide	proof	of	

having	recorded	the	drainage	and	utility	easements	with	the	County.	
	

11. Notice	of	these	conditions	shall	be	provided	as	a	condition	of	the	sale	of	the	interior	lot.	
	
12. The	applicant	shall	verify	their	property	 line	and	have	the	property	pins	exposed	at	 the	

time	of	inspection.	
	
Attachments:	

1. Draft	Resolution	of	Denial	
2. Draft	Resolution	of	Approval	
3. Zoning/Location	Map	
4. Applicant’s	Narrative	
5. Elevations,	Floor	Plans,	Survey	and	Site	Plan	for	corner	lot	(7	pages)	

 



RESOLUTION NO.   ________ 
 

RESOLUTION DENYING A SETBACK VARIANCE 
FROM THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE ZONING CODE FOR 

4820 STEWART AVENUE  
 

 
 
WHEREAS, a proposal (18-9-V) has been submitted by BCD Homes to the City Council requesting 
approval of a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the following 
location: 
 

LOCATION:  4820 Stewart Avenue 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 11 and 12, Block 44, Auerbachs Rearrangement of 
Part of White Bear, Ramsey County, MN (PID # 133022230091) 

 
WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING RELIEF:  A 10 foot variance 
from the 30 foot setback required from the rear property line for both living area and an attached 
garage, per Code Section 1202.060, Subd.5.c.3; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 
Code on July 30, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variances upon the health, safety, and welfare of 
the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council hereby denies the request, based upon the following findings: 
 

1. The variance as requested is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or buildings; 
other design options exist. 

 
2. The variance requested is not the minimum necessary to alleviate a practical difficulty or 

unique physical condition. 
 

3. The granting of the variance is contrary to the purpose and intent of the zoning code; 
deviation from the code without reasonable justification will slowly alter the neighborhood’s 
essential character. 
 

4. While the architecture of the house would be in harmony with the desired character of the 
neighborhood, the mass and location of structure would not be. 

 
The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by 
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Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 
   Ayes: 
   Nays: 
   Passed: 
 

   
Jo Emerson, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Kara Coustry, City Clerk 



RESOLUTION NO.   ________ 
 
 RESOLUTION APPROVING TWO SETBACK VARIANCES FOR 

4820 STEWART AVENUE  
WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 

 
 
WHEREAS, a proposal (18-9-V) has been submitted by BCD Homes to the City Council requesting 
approval of a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the following 
location: 
 

LOCATION:  4820 Stewart Avenue 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 11 and 12, Block 44, Auerbachs Rearrangement of 
Part of White Bear, Ramsey County, MN (PID # 133022230091) 

 
WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING RELIEF:  A 10 foot variance 
from the 25 foot setback required along a side abutting a public right-of-way, per Code Section 
1303.060, Subd.5.c.2, (in order to un-unify the two underlying lots of record and construct two new 
single-family residences) and a 2 foot variance from the 30 foot setback required from the rear 
property line for both living area and an attached garage, per Code Section 1202.060, Subd.5.c.3; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 
Code on July 30, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variances upon the health, safety, and welfare of 
the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 
 
1. The requested variances will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 

c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 
neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

 
2. The variances are a reasonable use of the land or building. 

 
3. The variances will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 

public welfare. 
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4. The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the owner or a 

predecessor in title. 
 

5. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 
are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variances. 

 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the request, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 
application shall become part of the permit. 
 

2. Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 
petition for renewal. Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 
least 30 days prior to expiration. 

 
3. The applicant shall tender proof (ie: a receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of 

the signed resolution of approval with the County Recorder to ensure the compliance of the 
herein-stated conditions.   

 
4. The front of the homes shall feature an unenclosed front porch or significant covered entry.  

Such feature shall consume at least one-third of the front of the building. 
 

5. The garages shall be located to the rear of the home and shall access the alley.   
 

6. The homes shall incorporate stone or brick elements with a hierarchy of two different siding 
materials and colors (in addition to the brick or stone).  
 

7. Park dedication shall be due on each lot as the homes are constructed (ie: at the time of 
building permit). 

 
8. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

 
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall:  

 
a. Provide proof of having un-unified the two parcels. 

b. Revise the plan so that the north garage elevation is recessed from the north elevation 
of the home by 3 feet. 

c. Revise the plan to include at least one 2.5-caliper inch tree in the yard of each 
residence. 
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d. The demo plan shall include the stairs and concrete within the Stewart Avenue right-

of-way, as well as the existing detached garage located on Lot 11. 
   

10. Prior to certificate of occupancy for the first residence, the applicant shall provide proof of 
having recorded the drainage and utility easements with the County. 
 

11. Notice of these conditions shall be provided as a condition of the sale of the interior lot. 
 
12. The applicant shall verify their property line and have the property pins exposed at the time 

of inspection. 
 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by 
Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 
   Ayes: 
   Nays: 
   Passed: 
 

   
Jo Emerson, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Kara Coustry, City Clerk 
 
 
******************************************************************************* 
 
Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 
 
I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 
 
  
     
Doug Johnson, BCD Homes               Date 





BCD Homes 
4457 White Bear Parkway, Suite C 
White Bear Lake, MN 
55110 
 
To Who It May Concern,  
 
     I am writing in regards to the property at 4820 Stewart Ave. There is currently an old theatre 
building and a detached garage on this property, which is comprised of two city lots. In it’s 
entirety, the property measures approximately 100’ by 141’. I plan to utilize the property by 
separating it into two lots, and eventually hope to build two residential homes with garages 
entering from the alley. 
 
     I am requesting a 7’ variance on the corner lot from 6th Street.  Once the lot separation 
occurs each lot will be 50.37’ x 141.55’.  The current codes require a 25’ setback from 6th street 
and an interior lot line setback of 10’.  That allows for a house width of just 15’; the city code 
requires a minimum width on a new home to be 22’.  Thus, I am required to secure a 7’ variance 
to meet current city requirements on the corner lot.  The new house will be designed as shown 
on the proposed survey at 22’ wide (see plans).   . 
 
     The home on the corner lot will meet all other requirements in height, setbacks from the 
other three lot lines, and hardcover. We are very close to 30% using pervious surface patios, 
driveways and sidewalks.  If for any reason we end up slightly over on hardcover of 30% we will 
go through the proper approvals to mitigate any overage that may occur. I do not anticipate 
this being the case; but would like to leave that option open.  The interior lot will be built 
sometime in the future, not requiring a variance. 
 
     Both homes will be designed fitting into the neighborhood in size, style, and architectural 
aesthetics. In addition, the change from commercial to residential properties will likely lessen 
the impact on the neighborhood. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Doug Johnson 
BCD Homes 
651.274.1894 
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TO:	 	 The	Planning	Commission	
	 	
FROM:	 Samantha	Crosby,	Planning	&	Zoning	Coordinator			
	
DATE:	 July	25,	2017,	for	July	30,	2018	Planning	Commission	Meeting	
	
SUBJECT:	 Greg	&	Mary	Pariseau,	4895	Morehead	Avenue	–	Case	No.	18‐8‐V	
		
	
REQUEST	
The	applicant	is	requesting	a	15‐foot	variance	from	the	30‐foot	setback	for	the	side	yard	abutting	a	
public	right‐of‐way	in	order	to	tear	down	the	existing	home	and	build	a	new	single	family	home.	
	
SITE	CHARACTERISTICS	
The	subject	site	is	located	at	the	southwest	corner	of	8th	Street	and	Morehead	Avenue.	The	50‐foot	
wide	 lot	currently	contains	a	single‐family	residence	constructed	 in	1917.	 	An	alley	 is	 located	at	
the	rear	of	the	property.			
	
ZONING	
The	subject	site	is	zoned	R‐4,	Single‐Family	Residential,	and	is	in	the	S,	Shoreland	Overlay	District,	
as	are	all	of	the	adjacent	properties.	
	
APPLICANT’S	PRACTICAL	DIFFICULTY	
Because	the	lot	is	a	corner	lot,	a	30	foot	setback	is	required	along	the	north	side,	coupled	with	the	
10	 foot	 setback	 required	 along	 the	 south	 side	only	10	 feet	 of	width	 remains	 to	build	 the	home,	
when	 the	 minimum	 house	 width	 required	 is	 22	 feet	 wide.	 	 This	 constitutes	 a	 true	 practical	
difficulty	based	on	special	physical	conditions	of	the	site.		
	
The	smallest	variance	necessary	to	conform	with	all	aspects	of	the	zoning	code	would	be	a	12‐foot	
variance,	which	would	allow	for	a	22‐foot	wide	home.	 	Although	the	applicant’s	request	 is	more	
than	the	absolute	minimum,	staff	is	comfortable	recommending	the	15‐foot	variance	because	it	is	
consistent	with	many	of	the	other	50‐foot	wide	corner	lots	 in	the	Old	White	Bear	neighborhood,	
particularly	newer	residences	which	have	been	granted	similar	variances.			
	
ANALYSIS	
The	proposed	 layout	complies	with	all	other	aspects	of	 the	code	and	 includes	all	of	 the	 features	
typically	 required	 of	 this	 type	 of	 variance:	 	 the	 garage	 is	 located	 to	 the	 rear,	 a	 7‐foot	 wide	
unenclosed	 front	porch	wraps	 around	 the	northeast	 corner	of	 the	home,	 and	 exterior	materials	
include	 a	 stone	 base	 (on	 the	 porches)	 and	 in	 this	 case,	 three	 of	 the	 four	 facades	 feature	 two	
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differing	siding	types	and	gabled	roof	elements.		The	front	porch	encroaches	into	the	average	front	
yard	setback	requirement	and,	therefore,	may	not	be	enclosed	in	the	future	without	a	variance.			
	
The	 attached	 two	 car	 garage	 faces	 8th	 Street,	 rather	 than	 the	 alley,	 reducing	 the	 length	 of	 the	
driveway	 and	 therefore	 the	 amount	 of	 impervious	 area.	 	While	 it	 is	 encouraged	 for	 garages	 to	
access	the	alley	to	limit	the	visibility	of	the	garage,	in	this	case,	the	use	of	8th	Street	is	appropriate.		
The	garage	steps	back	from	the	rest	of	the	house,	lessening	its	appearance.		The	garage	is	also	not	
as	 tall	as	 the	rest	of	 the	home,	since	 it	does	not	have	 living	area	above	 it.	 	At	25.3’	by	24.5’,	 the	
garage	is	only	slightly	larger	than	a	standard	24’	by	24’,	and	it	features	a	decorative	garage	door	
with	windows.		Finally,	all	of	the	corner	lots	at	this	intersection	have	driveway	access	to	the	street,	
rather	than	the	alley,	so	the	orientation	is	not	unique.				
	
The	impervious	area	calculation	only	includes	the	house,	porches	and	garage;	the	driveway,	egress	
windows	and	sidewalks	have	not	been	included.		The	Shoreland	Overlay	district	limits	impervious	
area	 to	 30%	by	 right.	 Residential	 properties	may	 exceed	 the	maximum	 impervious	 area	 if	 they	
provide	adequate	mitigation.		The	applicant	will	need	to	incorporate	a	stromwater	feature	in	the	
construction	 plans	 to	 mitigate	 the	 excess	 impervious	 area	 over	 30%.	 	 	 The	 design	 must	 be	
reviewed	and	approved	by	the	City	Engineering	Department	at	the	time	of	the	building	permit.	
	
Staff	 estimates	at	 least	 four	 trees	 that	will	need	 to	be	 removed	 to	accommodate	 the	new	home.		
Not	all	of	the	existing	trees	have	been	identified	on	the	survey,	therefore	additional	information	is	
needed	before	 the	replacement	can	be	calculated.	 	The	calculation	results	and	replacement	plan	
will	be	finalized	at	the	time	of	building	permit.	
	
Staff	 received	 the	 attached	 letter	 from	 the	 neighboring	 property	 owner	 to	 the	 south,	 which	
expresses	concern	about	drainage.		Engineering	staff	will	review	the	proposed	grading	plan	at	the	
time	of	building	permit,	nonetheless,	staff	has	included	a	condition	requiring	gutters.		Finally,	the	
code	does	allow	garages	to	be	5	feet	from	side	property	lines.		
			
SUMMARY	
The	City	has	a	high	level	of	discretion	when	approving	or	denying	a	variance	because	the	burden	
of	proof	is	on	the	applicant	to	show	that	they	meet	the	standards	of	the	ordinance.		If	the	proposal	
is	deemed	reasonable	(meaning	that	it	does	not	have	an	adverse	effect	on	neighboring	properties,	
it	is	consistent	with	the	Comp	Plan,	and	it	is	in	harmony	with	the	intent	of	the	Zoning	Code)	then	
the	criteria	have	been	met.	
	
Historically,	staff,	the	Commission,	and	Council	have	all	been	supportive	of	past	variances	from	the	
30	or	25	foot	setback	along	a	side	abutting	a	public	right‐of‐way,	in	order	to	allow	a	50‐foot	wide	
corner	 lot	 to	 be	 buildable.	 	 There	 are	 two	 of	 these	 requests	 on	 the	 Commission’s	 agenda	 this	
evening.		Similar	variances	last	year	include	the	Howe	residence	at	4935	Johnson	Avenue	and	the	
Inspiration	 Properties	 LLC	 property	 at	 4583	 2nd	 Avenue.	 	 With	 the	 forthcoming	 zoning	 code	
overhaul	 in	 2019,	 the	 City	 may	 want	 to	 consider	 allowing	 such	 deviation	 by	 Administrative	
Variance.	
	
RECOMMENDATION	
The	 requested	 variance	 does	 not	 adversely	 affect	 the	 neighboring	 properties;	 the	 beautifully	
designed	home	fits	the	fabric	of	the	established	neighborhood;	and	the	variance	is	harmony	with	
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the	 general	 intent	 of	 the	 Zoning	 Code;	 consequently,	 staff	 recommends	 approval	 subject	 to	 the	
following	conditions:	
	
1. All	 application	materials,	 maps,	 drawings,	 and	 descriptive	 information	 submitted	 in	 this	

application	shall	become	part	of	the	permit.	
	

2. Per	Section	1301.060,	Subd.3,	the	variance	shall	become	null	and	void	if	the	project	has	not	
been	completed	or	utilized	within	one	(1)	calendar	year	after	the	approval	date,	subject	to	
petition	for	renewal.		Such	petition	shall	be	requested	in	writing	and	shall	be	submitted	at	
least	30	days	prior	to	expiration.	

	
3. The	applicant	shall	verify	the	property	lines	and	have	the	property	pins	exposed	at	the	time	

of	inspection.	
	

4. The	house	shall	be	guttered	to	direct	run‐off	away	from	the	adjacent	property	to	the	south.		
	
5. A	building	permit	shall	be	obtained	before	any	work	begins.	

	
Prior	to	the	issuance	of	a	building	permit,	the	applicant	shall:	
	
6. Submit	tree	preservation	calculations	and	a	replacement	plan,	subject	to	staff	approval.	

	
7. Provide	a	stormwater	 infiltration	system	plan	 for	 the	excess	 impervious	area	per	Section	

1303.230,	Subd.	5.			Design	to	be	reviewed	and	approved	by	the	City	Engineer.	
	
Attachments:	

1. Draft	Resolution	of	Approval	
2. Zoning/Location	Map	
3. McCormack	letter	dated	July	20,	2018	
4. Existing	Conditions	Survey	
5. Applicant’s	Narrative	
6. Site	Plan,	Landscape	Plan	and	Site	Plan	over	Survey	(3	pages)	
7. Elevations	and	Floor	Plans	(6	pages)	



 RESOLUTION NO. _________ 
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING A SETBACK VARIANCE 
FOR 4895 MOREHEAD AVENUE 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 
 
 
WHEREAS, a proposal (18-8-V) has been submitted by Greg & Mary Pariseau, to the City Council 
requesting approval of a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the 
following location: 
 

LOCATION:  4895 Morehead Avenue 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 1, Block 30 of Auerbachs Rearrangement of Part of 
White Bear (PID: 133022230023) 
 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING:   A 15-foot variance from the 30-
foot setback required along a side abutting a public right of way, per Code Section 1303.230, 
Subd.5.a.4, in order to demo the existing home and build a new single-family residence; and  
  
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing as required by the Zoning Code on 
July 30, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variances upon the health, safety, and welfare of 
the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 
 
1. The requested variance will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 
b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 
c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 
 
2. The variance is a reasonable use of the land or building and the variance is the minimum 

required to accomplish this purpose.  
 

3. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code. 
 

4. The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare. 
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5. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 

are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance. 
 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the requested variance, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 

application shall become part of the permit. 
 

2. Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 
petition for renewal.  Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 
least 30 days prior to expiration. 

 
3. The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the time 

of inspection. 
 

4. The house shall be guttered to direct run-off away from the adjacent property to the south.  
 
5. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

 
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall: 
 
6. Submit tree preservation calculations and a replacement plan, subject to staff approval. 

 
7. Provide a stormwater infiltration system plan for the excess impervious area per Section 

1303.230, Subd. 5.   Design to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 
 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by  
Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 
 
   Ayes: 
   Nays: 
   Passed: 
   

Jo Emerson, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Kara Coustry, City Clerk 
 
 
Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 
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I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 
 
 
     
Gregory M. Pariseau     Date 
 
 
______________________________________________________ 
Mary M. Pariseau     Date 
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TO:  The Planning Commission 
  

FROM: Anne Kane, Community Development Director   
 

DATE: July 26, 2018 for the July 30, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting 
 

SUBJECT: St. Ann’s Chapel, Inc., 2436 Spruce Place - Case No. 18-4-CUP & 18-10-V 
  
 
REQUEST 
St. Ann’s Chapel, Inc., recently purchased the residence at 2436 Spruce Place to accommodate the 
Sisters stationed at the adjacent parish and are requesting a Conditional Use Permit to establish 
a convent in an R-3 Single Family Residential District; and a variance to reduce the side yard 
setback from 20 feet to 10 feet.  See applicant’s narrative. 
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
The subject property is situated on Spruce Place just north of St. Ann’s campus on County Road E.   
The 1/3 acre parcel contains a two-story residence with an attached two-car garage which 
according to Ramsey County was built in 1964. 
 
ZONING 
The property is zoned R-3 – Single Family Residential, as are the surrounding properties 
including the adjoining church and academy.   The Zoning Code identifies places of worship, 
including churches, chapels, temples and synagogues as Conditional Uses in all residential 
districts.  The convent is an ancillary use of St. Ann’s Chapel and with up to 10 Sisters residing in 
the convent, requires a Conditional Use Permit.   
 
BACKGROUND 
St. Ann’s has operated the church and academy on the adjoining 4 acre campus since 1987.  Due 
to growth of the parish and increased enrollment in the school over the past 30 years, the 
number of Sisters needed to serve the community has also increased.  Prior to the acquisition of 
the subject property, the Sisters have lived in residential quarters located in the church building 
itself.  With the growing number of Sisters, physical space has become a premium.   
 
ANALYSIS 
Places of worship, including ancillary uses such as a convent, are suitably located within single-
family residential neighborhoods.  However, given the assembly of people, intensification of land 
use, and non-residential features such as playgrounds and parking lots, are subject to an 
additional layer of public review through the Conditional Use Permit process.  The CUP ensures 

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
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the use does not negatively impact surrounding properties, is compatible with the existing uses, 
and does not overburden infrastructure serving the property.  In addition, given the unique 
characteristics of places of worship and assembly in a residential neighborhood, the Zoning Code 
requires side yard setbacks to be double that required for the district.  Therefore, the proposed 
convent is required to provide a 20 foot side yard setback.  The existing residence provides the 
10 foot side setback required in the R-3 district and the proposed expansion seeks to maintain 
that established side yard setback.  Given that convent is residential in nature and is an existing 
structure in the neighborhood, Staff does not object to the variance to allow a 10 foot setback 
along the east property line. 
 
The Conditional Use Permit for a “convent” also differentiates this congregate residence from 
other group homes which, by State Statute, are allowed by right provided they are limited to 
fewer than 7 residents.  This is an important distinction in that this CUP would not necessarily 
establish a precedent in the City for other congregate residential facilities seeking to locate in 
single family neighborhoods (e.g. fraternities or sororities).  Another key distinction, is that many 
of the complaints the City does receive regarding group homes, related to the number of vehicles 
parked on and around a residence.  The Sisters collectively own two vehicles, which are typically 
parked upon the church property and will not significantly increase traffic or parking on Spruce 
Place.     
 
SUMMARY 
The City’s discretion in approving or denying a conditional use permit amendment is limited to 
whether or not the changes meet the standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance.   The City may 
impose reasonable conditions if the City deems it necessary to promote the general health, safety 
and welfare of the community and surrounding area.  Staff has reviewed the proposal and finds 
the conditions have been met.  Staff does not believe the proposed convent will adversely affect 
the neighboring properties.   
 
The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden 
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance.  If the 
proposal is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring 
properties, it is consistent with the comp plan, and it is harmony with the intent of the zoning 
code) then the criteria have been met.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff finds that the CUP is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the variance complies 
with the intent of the zoning ordinance.  For these reasons, staff recommends approval subject to 
the following standard conditions: 
 
1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with 

this application shall become part of the permit. 
 

2. Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the conditional use 
permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the 
permit shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to 
complete or utilize the use has been granted by the City Council.  Such petition shall be 
submitted in writing at least one month prior to the expiration date. 
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3. This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof to 

the City of filing a certified copy of this permit with the County Recorder pursuant to 
Minnesota State Statue 462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the herein-stated 
conditions. 
 

4. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 
 

5. The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the 
time of inspection. 
 

6. All bedrooms must have a smoke detector. 
 

7. A carbon monoxide (CO) detector shall be installed on each level. 
 

8. A fire extinguisher shall be installed in the kitchen. 
 

 
 
Attachments: 

1. Draft Resolution of Approval   
2. Location/Zoning Map 
3. Letter of Request 
4. Site Plan, Floor Plans and Rendering of Addition, prepared by RDC Architects,  dated June 25, 

2018 



RESOLUTION NO.   ________ 
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING  

A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND VARIANCE  

FOR 2436 SPRUCE PLACE 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 

 

 

WHEREAS, a proposal (18-4-CUP & 18-10-V) has been submitted by St. Ann’s Chapel, Inc. to 

the City Council requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit and a Variance of the City of 

White Bear Lake for the following location: 

 

LOCATION:  2436 Spruce Place 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 6, Block 13, BEL-AIR PARK PLAT 2, Ramsey 

County, MN (PID # 253022340097) 

 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING PERMIT:  A Conditional Use 

Permit, per Code Section 1303.030 Subd.4.a in order to establish a Convent in an R-3 Single-

Family Residence District; and 

 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE: a Variance to 

reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet per Code Section 1303.030 Subd.4.a.1; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 

Code on July 30, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 

Commission regarding the effect of the proposed requests upon the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of 

uses, traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding 

areas;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 

that, in relation to the Conditional Use Permit, the City Council accepts and adopts the following 

findings of the Planning Commission: 

 

1. The proposal is consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 

 

2. The proposal is consistent with existing and future land uses in the area. 
 

3. The proposal conforms to the Zoning Code requirements. 
 

4. The proposal will not depreciate values in the area. 
 

5. The proposal will not overburden the existing public services nor the capacity of the 

City to service the area. 

 

6. Traffic generation will be within the capabilities of the streets serving the site. 
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FUTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake that, in 

relation to the Variance, the City Council adopts the following findings of the Planning 

Commission: 

 

1. The requested variance will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 

c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

 

2. The variance is a reasonable use of the land or building and the variance is the minimum 

required to accomplish this purpose.  

 

3. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code and 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

4. The special conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant. 

 

5. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 

are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variances. 

 

FUTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council  of the City of White  Bear Lake hereby 

approves the request, subject to the following conditions. 

 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with this 

application shall become part of the permit. 

 

2. Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the conditional use permit, the 

use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the permit shall become 

null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to complete or utilize the use has 

been granted by the City Council.  Such petition shall be submitted in writing at least one month 

prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof to the City 

of filing a certified copy of this permit with the County Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State Statue 

462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the herein-stated conditions. 

 
4. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

 
5. The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the time of 

inspection. 

 
6. All bedrooms must have a smoke detector. 

 
7. A carbon monoxide (CO) detector shall be installed on each level. 

 
8. A fire extinguisher shall be installed in the kitchen. 

 



 

Case No. 18-4-CUP & 18-10-V Reso. Page 3 

 

 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by 

Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 

 

   Ayes: 

   Nays: 

   Passed: 

 

   

Jo Emerson, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

  

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 

 

 

****************************************************************************** 

 

Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 

 

I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 

 

 

                                         
Fr. Thomas Mroczka, President          Date 

St, Ann’s Chapel, Inc.
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St Ann's Chapel Convent    2436 Spruce Place  White Bear Lake, MN









				

EXISTING RESIDENCE     768 SQ FT 1ST FLOOR  (1,600 SQ FT TOTAL)
GARAGE                            672 SQ FT  
DECK                                  460 SQ FT
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK     911 SQ FT
ADDITION                          854 SQ FT (1,718 SQ FT TOTAL)

TOTAL.................... 3,781 SQ FT

BASEMENT PLAN 1/4"=1'01ST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'0SITE  PLAN 1"=20'0

ELEVATION 1/8"=1'0

EXISTING 2ND FLOOR
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING SUMMARY 
July 10, 2018 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Approved 
 
VISITORS AND PRESENTATIONS 

A. Sara Hanson – Time Capsule from Clark Ave. Flagpole 
B. Chief Julie Swanson – Body Camera Demonstration 

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS – Nothing scheduled 
 
LAND USE - Approved 

A. Consent 
 
1. Consideration of Planning Commission recommendation regarding a request by 

Festival Foods for a sign variance (Case No. 18-6-V). Resolution No. 11262 
 

2. Consideration of Planning Commission recommendation regarding a request by 
Gillespie for a variance (Case No. 18-7-V). Resolution No. 11263 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS – Nothing scheduled 
 
ORDINANCES – Nothing scheduled 
  
NEW BUSINESS – Approved 
 

A. Resolution authorizing final payment to Northwest Asphalt & Maintenance for 
completion of the 2018 Crack Sealing Program (City Project No. 18-03). 
Resolution No. 11264 
 

B. Resolution authorizing extension of a rental agreement with Comcast. Resolution 
No. 11265 
 

C. Resolution authorizing an agreement to extend the cable franchise agreement 
with Comcast. Resolution No. 11249 

 
CONSENT – Approved 
 

A. Acceptance of minutes from May White Bear Lake Conservation District; May 
Environmental Advisory Commission; June Planning Commission 

  



 

 
DISCUSSION  
 

A. Update since the Public Safety Dispatch conversion to Ramsey County 
B. Update on Duty Crews in the Fire Department 
C. Charitable Gambling request from WB Area Hockey Association to increase the number 

of premises permits in the City from 3 to 4.  Council was not interested in a change. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY MANAGER 
 Public Safety Updates 

• Stop sign enforcement will occur between July 27 and July 30 
• Pedestrian crosswalk enforcement will happen sometime in August and will be 

posted on Facebook in order to educate the public. Because White Bear Lake has 
chosen to enforce pedestrian crosswalks, Ramsey County will be providing 
$5,000 toward this effort in 2019. 

 

Mayor Emerson urged public to pay attention to cars that may be stopping for 
pedestrians. Councilmember Edberg added that more education is needed on what 
is permitted, what is not permitted and the standards in general. 

 

o The City will likely be receiving one of the state’s 15 DUI Enforcement Grants, 
which would fund a DUI enforcement officer beginning October 1, for two (2) 
years.  
 

 Pioneer Manor BBQ – next Friday, July 20th from 11:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m. 
 

 Solar Workshop for residents – Expansion Room City Hall this Thursday at 6:30 p.m. 
 

 Upcoming Council meetings and work sessions: 
o August 14th Council meeting pushed back to Wednesday, August 15th to 

accommodate the Primary Election 
o August 21st – 5:30 p.m. Budget Work Session in the Expansion Room 

 
 Fourth of July – music and fireworks went very well and Ms. Hiniker commended the 

community, all the volunteers and staff who worked to make this event happen. 
 

 Engineering Updates – Mark Burch 
• Road construction is well underway, White Bear Avenue with decorative lighting 

arriving in about two weeks. 
• Pictures of the Sports Center renovation project were reviewed. 

 
 Community Development Updates – Anne Kane 

• The number of permits and value of projects is 30 % higher over last year, which 
indicates great investment in the community. 

 
ADJOURNMENT – 8:18 p.m. 
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